ASU 2017-07 requires companies to present the service cost component of net periodic pension and postretirement
benefit cost in the same line items in which they report compensation cost. Companies will present all other
components of net periodic pension and postretirement benefit cost outside of operating income, if this subtotal is
presented. As required by the standard, we retrospectively adopted ASU 2017-07 on February 4, 2018, and we
changed the presentation of our Consolidated Statement of Operations to exclude the Pension line item and to reflect
the service cost component of our pension and postretirement benefit expense/(income) in SG&A and to reflect all
other components in a new separate line item below operating income/(loss) described as Other components of net
periodic pension and postretirement benefit cost/(income).
These changes have been reported through retrospective application of the new policies to all periods presented. The
impacts of all adjustments made to the financial statements are summarized below:
Consolidated Statements of Operations

2017 2016

($ in millions, except per share data) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Total net sales $12,506 $12,554 $48 $12,547 $12,571 $24
Credit income and other — 319 319 — 347 347
Total revenues 12,506 12,873 367 12,547 12,918 371
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) 8,174 8,208 34 8,071 8,097 26

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) 3,468 3,845 377 3,538 3,973 435
Pension 21 — (21 ) 19 — (19 )
Restructuring and management transition 303 184 (119 ) 26 26 —
Operating income/(loss) 116 212 96 395 324 (71 )
Other components of net periodic pension and
postretirement benefit cost/(income) — 98 98 — (53 ) (53 )

Income/(loss) before income taxes (242 ) (244 ) (2 ) 2 (16 ) (18 )
Net income/(loss) $(116 ) $(118 ) $ (2 ) $1 $(17 ) $ (18 )
Basic earnings/(loss) per common share $(0.37 ) $(0.38 ) $ (0.01 ) $0.00 $(0.06 ) $ (0.06 )
Diluted earnings/loss per common share $(0.37 ) $(0.38 ) $ (0.01 ) $0.00 $(0.06 ) $ (0.06 )
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss)

2017 2016

($ in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Net income/(loss) $(116) $ (118 ) $ (2 ) $1 $ (17 ) $ (18 )

71

Edgar Filing: J C PENNEY CO INC - Form 10-K

125

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheet
2017

($ in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Merchandise inventory $2,762 $ 2,803 $ 41
Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,119 1,156 37
Reinvested earnings/(accumulated deficit) (3,122 ) (3,118 ) 4

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
2017 2016

($ in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Reinvested earnings/(accumulated deficit)
Beginning balance $(3,006) $ (3,000 ) $ 6 $(3,007) $ (2,983 ) $ 24
Net income/(loss) (116 ) (118 ) (2 ) 1 (17 ) (18 )
Ending balance $(3,122) $ (3,118 ) $ 4 $(3,006) $ (3,000 ) $ 6

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
2017 2016

($ in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income/(loss) $(116) $ (118 ) $ (2 ) $1 $ (17 ) $ (18 )
Inventory 92 93 1 (133) (141 ) (8 )
Accrued expenses and other (63 ) (62 ) 1 (147) (121 ) 26

4.  Effect of New Accounting Standards
In February 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-02, Income Statement-Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220):
Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income. This standard focuses on a
targeted improvement to reclassify stranded tax effects resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “Tax Act”)
enacted on December 22, 2017 from Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) to Retained
earnings/accumulated deficit. The amount of the reclassification would be the difference between the amount initially
charged or credited directly to other comprehensive income at the previously enacted U.S. federal corporate income